

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 27

AMPERSAND PUBLISHING, LLC d/b/a
SANTA BARBARA NEWS-PRESS

and

GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS
CONFERENCE, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

CASE 31-CA-028589
31-CA-028661
31-CA-028667
31-CA-028700
31-CA-028733
31-CA-028734
31-CA-028738
31-CA-028799
31-CA-028889
31-CA-028890
31-CA-028944
31-CA-029032
31-CA-029076
31-CA-029099
31-CA-029124

**RESPONDENT AMPERSAND PUBLISHING LLC D/B/A SANTA BARBARA NEWS
PRESS'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE'S DECISION AND RECOMMENDED SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
A. Whether the ALJ erred in concluding that the Union is entitled to legal fees. [Exceptions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5].....	6
B. Whether the ALJ erred in concluding that Respondent did not meet its burden to demonstrate that Richard Mineard failed to mitigate his damages after he admittedly quit looking for employment. [Exceptions 12,18, 19, 22]	6
C. Whether the ALJ erred in concluding that Respondent did not meet its burden to demonstrate that Dennis Moran failed to mitigate his damages after he voluntarily quit a higher paying job. [Exceptions 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23].....	6
D. Whether the ALJ erred in recommending that the Union be reimbursed for the full amount of costs and expenses it sought even though it could not substantiate certain costs and included costs it is not entitled to under the law. [Exceptions 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 24]	7
E. Whether the ALJ erred in refusing to provide any remedy for the Union’s admitted spoliation of evidence. [Exceptions 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11].....	7
F. Whether the ALJ erred in refusing to allow Respondent to question the Union about the reasonableness of their expenses. [Exceptions 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11]	7
G. Whether the ALJ erred in prohibiting Respondent from presenting evidence regarding any damages attributable to a failure to provide merit pay increases. [Exception 20]	7
H. Whether the ALJ erred in prohibiting Respondent from presenting evidence that the use of nonunit employees did not decrease the use of unit employees. [Exception 21].....	7
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Union Sought Bargaining Costs and Expenses to Which it is Not Entitled.....	7
1. The Union is Not Entitled to Recover Its Legal Fees	7
2. The Union Should Not Be Able to Recover A Portion of Union Negotiator Nicholas Caruso’s Salary.....	11
3. The Union Admittedly Spoliated Evidence Regarding Expenses for Which It Seeks Reimbursement.....	13
4. Respondent Was Wrongfully Prohibited from Inquiring Into The Reasonableness of the Union’s Expenses	15

B.	The Moran and Mineard Backpay Calculations Must Be Reduced Under Controlling Law	18
1.	Mineard’s Backpay Calculations Must Be Reduced Because He Voluntarily Quit Looking for Equivalent Employment.....	19
2.	Moran Should Not Be Allowed To Recover Backpay for the Time Period After He Voluntarily Quit His Comparable Position	21
C.	Respondent Was Wrongfully Prohibited from Presenting Evidence regarding Damages as to the Board’s Remedies for Merit Pay and Use of Non-Unit Employees	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Camelot Terrace v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 1085 (DC Cir. 2016)	7, 9
<i>FMD Restoration, Inc. v. Baistar Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 194 F.Supp.3d 118 (D.C. 2016)	13
<i>Gimrock Constr.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 83 slip op. (2011)	18
<i>Grosvenor Resort</i> , 350 NLRB 1201 (2007)	21
<i>HTH Corp.</i> , 361 <i>N.L.R.B.</i> No. 65, App. 4	9
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (DC Cir. 2016)	7, 8, 9
<i>J. H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co. v NLRB</i> , 473 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1973)	18
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 352 NLRB 194 (2008)	21
<i>Mannina v. District of Columbia</i> , 437 F. Supp. 3d 1 (2020)	15
<i>NLRB v Madison Courier, Inc.</i> , 505 F.2d 391 (DC. Cir. 1974)	18
<i>NLRB v Southern Silk Mills, Inc.</i> , 242 F.2d 697 (6th Cir. 1957)	18
<i>Painters Local 419</i> , 117 NLRB 1596 (1957)	18
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v NLRB</i> , 313 US 177 (1941)	18
<i>Pope Concrete Products</i> , 312 NLRB 1171 (1993)	21

Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB,
311 U.S. 7, 61 S.Ct. 77, 85 L.Ed. 6 (1940).....9

Summit Valley Indus. Inc. v. Local
112, 456 U.S. 717, 102 S.Ct. 2112, 72 L.Ed.2d 511 (1982).....8
